

CEER Elects New Vice Presidents

CEER also publishes two important regulatory papers: Consultation Paper on Regulatory Challenges for a Sustainable Gas Sector and a Conclusions Paper on New Services and DSO Involvement

On 19 March 2019, the Council of European Energy Regulators (CEER)¹, the voice of Europe's energy regulators, elected two new Vice Presidents, Rolands Irklis and Koen Locquet, to the CEER Board, thereby filling two vacancies that have arisen.

From left to right in the photograph, the CEER Board now consists of:

- Vice President Martin Šik, ERU (Czech regulator);
- Vice President Koen Locquet, CREG (Belgian regulator);
- President Annegret Groebel, BNetzA (German regulator);
- Vice President Anne Vadasz Nilsson, Ei (Swedish regulator);
- Vice President Rolands Irklis, PUC (Latvian regulator);
- Vice President Wolfgang Urbantschitsch, E-Control (Austrian regulator).



As part of CEER's ongoing work in consumer interests, we have also today published a <u>Public Consultation on Regulatory Challenges for a Sustainable Gas Sector</u> which seeks to identify what European energy regulators can do to foster a sustainable gas sector, focusing on:

- regulatory challenges for renewable gases;
- infrastructure investments and regulation; and
- the challenges that may require adapting the gas market design.

CEER looks forward to input from interested parties to the paper by Friday 17 May, helping to inform our conclusions paper later this year.

Furthermore, following earlier public engagement, CEER publishes today a <u>Conclusions Paper on New Services and DSO Involvement</u>, which aims to contribute to the debate by providing clarity on energy regulators' positions regarding system services in the fields of energy storage, direct consumer services, data management, and services outside of the energy sector. The paper concludes that, as neutral market facilitators, distribution system operators are vital in facilitating these developments, but at the same time they should typically not crowd-out the provision of these services by the competitive marketplace.

Welcoming the new CEER Vice Presidents and public papers, President Groebel said:

"I warmly welcome our two new Vice Presidents to the CEER Board. I look forward to working with the Board and all our energy regulators in facilitating best-practice regulation which benefits Europe's energy consumers, as we can see exemplified today with two important CEER papers on the gas sector and on new services related to energy distribution.

Brussels, 22 March 2019

Ends (see Notes for Editors)



Notes for Editors:

1. The Council of European Energy Regulatory (CEER) is the voice of Europe's national energy regulators. A not-for-profit association in Belgium, CEER brings together 38 national regulatory authorities (NRAs) from EU Member States, EFTA and EU accession countries including (since 2015) Contracting Party Members of the Energy Community Treaty. Please see www.ceer.eu

CEER Members: Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, The Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and the United Kingdom.

CEER Observers: Albania, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Georgia, Kosovo, Moldova, Montenegro, Republic of North Macedonia, Serbia and Switzerland.

2. CEER has been supporting regulatory cooperation and promoting competitive energy markets in consumer interests since it was established in 2000. CEER supports its NRAs in their daily responsibilities, sharing experience and developing regulatory capacity including through the CEER Training Academy. Through our own internal cooperation, our strong bilateral links with other regional associations of regulators and our active participation in the International Confederation of Energy Regulators (ICER), CEER fosters cooperation between energy regulators across the globe.

Press Contact: Mr Andrew Ebrill Tel: +32 2 788 73 35 or +32 486 36 79 33

E-mail: andrew.ebrill@ceer.eu twitter.com/CEERenergy

Webpage: www.ceer.eu